



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE 16TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

CMA NO: 430 OF 2024

Between:

Sirlu Nikhitha, W/o. Rasigolla Subbarayudu, D/o. Ganganna, aged about 28 years. House Wife, now residing at D.No.1/2517, A P H B Colony, Near Rajiv Park, Yerramukkapalli Post, Kadapa City, Kadapa District

...Appellant/Petitioner in IA/Respondent in FCOP

AND

Rasigolla Subbarayudu, S/o. R.C.Subbarayudu, Aged about 33 years, R/o. D.No.4/363-1, G.V. Satram Village, Nandyalampeta Post, Mydukur Mandal, Kadapa District.

...Respondent/Respondent in IA/Petitioner in FCOP

Petition under Order 43, rule 1 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CMA by setting aside the impugned Order, dt. 1.5.2024 passed in I.A.No.43/2024 in F.C.O.P.No.157/2023 on the file of the Court of the Judge Family Court-cum-VI Additional District and Sessions Judge, Kadapa;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to set-aside the Decree and Order, dt.1.5.2024 passed in I.A.No.43/2024 in F.C.O.P.No.157/2023 on the file of the Court of the Judge Family Court-cum-VI Additional District and Sessions Judge, Kadapa, pending disposal of CMA No.430 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein support thereof and the earlier Orders of the High Court dated 01.07.2024, 03.07.2025, 24.07.2025 & 01.08.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Shravan.W.V.B, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri A.Syam Sundar Reddy, Advocate for Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Upon hearing the submissions of the learned counsel appearing for both parties, this Court deems it appropriate to interact with the parties in person. Accordingly, both parties are directed to appear before this Court on 06.08.2026. ✓

Post on 06.08.2026. ✓

SD/- L.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judge Family Court-cum-VI Additional District and Sessions Judge, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District
2. Sirlu Nikhitha, W/o. Rasigolla Subbarayudu, D/o. Ganganna, now residing at D.No.1/2517, A P H B Colony, Near Rajiv Park, Yerramukkapalli Post, Kadapa City, Kadapa District. (directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing i.e., on 06.08.2026)
3. Rasigolla Subbarayudu, S/o. R.C.Subbarayudu, R/o. D.No.4/363-1, G.V. Satram Village, Nandyalampeta Post, Mydukur Mandal, Kadapa District. (directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing i.e., on 06.08.2026) (Addressee Nos.2 & 3 by Speed Post)
4. One CC to Sri. Shravan.WVB, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri A.Syam Sundar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two spare copies



HIGH COURT

DR,J

&

AGD,J

DATED: 16/07/2026

POST ON 06.08.2026

ORDER

CMA.No.430 of 2024

APPEARANCE

